capital increase in the commercial register until April 29, 2003 with respect to
the subscription offer, and after commencement of trading in the New Allianz
Shares until May 2, 2003 with respect to the residual share amounts for which
shareholder's subscription rights were excluded and any shares not subscribed in
the subscription offer. Accordingly, the exercise of subscription rights as well
as the purchase agreements relating to shares not subject to any subscription
rights, are contingent. To the extent that any New Allianz Shares acquired in
the Offering have already been sold short prior to the cancellation of
settlement, any person so selling New Allianz Shares will bear the risk of being
unable to settle such sale by delivering New Allianz Shares.

   12

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows the actual capitalization of Allianz Group as of
December 31, 2002 as well as adjusted on a pro-forma basis for the issuance of
117,187,500 New Allianz Shares from the share capital increase with subscription
rights at a subscription price of E38.00 per New Allianz Shares (prior to
deduction of the commission payable to the Underwriters and other costs to be
borne by Allianz AG).

   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   -------------------
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
   -------   --------
   (E IN MILLION)

LONG-TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Certificated Liabilities(1).....   37,673   37,673
Liabilities to Customers(1).....   13,473   13,473

Edgar Filing: ALLIANZ AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT - Form 6-K

24

Liabilities to Banks(1).....   10,575   10,575
Participation Certificates(2).....   1,955   1,955
Subordinated Liabilities.....   12,219   12,219
MINORITY INTERESTS IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   8,165   8,165
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY(2)
Issued Capital.....   682   982
Capital Reserves.....   14,102   18,255
Revenue Reserves.....   10,731   10,731
  Less Treasury Stock.....   (5,958)   (5,958)
Other Reserves.....   1,049   1,049
Consolidated Unappropriated Profit.....   1,165   1,165
Total Shareholders' Equity.....   21,771   26,224
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION.....   105,831   110,284

------------
(1) In each case, including only the portion of the respective liabilities due
   after more than one year.

(2) In January 2003, Allianz AG concluded the exchange of a portion of its
   outstanding participation certificates into shares of Allianz AG on the
   basis of a voluntary exchange offer made to the holders of the participation
   certificates in November 2002. The conclusion of this exchange offer
   resulted in a reduction of the participation certificates by E386 million
   and a corresponding increase in shareholders' equity, neither of which is
   reflected in this table. In addition, potential increases in the